

30/07/2020PRESS RELEASE

GENERALI GROUP CONSOLIDATED RESULTS AS AT 30 JUNE 20201

STRONG PROFITABILITY OF THE BUSINESS IN A CHALLENGING ENVIRONMENT WITH A STABLE FIRST-HALF OPERATING RESULT OF € 2.7 BILLION. NET RESULT AFFECTED BY IMPAIRMENTS, THE BSI SETTLEMENT AND THE IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND. SOLID CAPITAL POSITION CONFIRMED.

- Operating result of € 2.7 billion, with an increase in the P&C and Asset Management businesses, supported also by recent acquisitions, and in the Holding and other businesses, which offset a decrease in the Life segment.
 Technical excellence was confirmed, with a Combined Ratio of 89.5% (91.8% 1H19) and a strong New Business Margin at 3.94% (4.40% 1H19)
- Total gross written premiums reached € 36.5 billion (+1.2%) thanks to the positive performance of the Life (+1.3%) and P&C (+0.9%) businesses. Life net inflows, focused on unit-linked and protection lines, amounted to € 7 billion (-4.9%) and life technical provisions rose to € 372 billion (+0.7%)
- The Asset Management segment profit stood at € 164 million (+23%)
- The Solvency Ratio continued to be solid at 194% (-2 pps vs 1Q20)
- The Group's net profit stood at € 774 million (-56.7%), reflecting € 226 million of net impairments on investments related to the performance of the financial markets, € 183 million for the arbitration settlement for the sale of BSI and the contribution of € 100² million to the Extraordinary International Fund for the pandemic emergency. The adjusted net profit³, excluding the one-off expense of the Extraordinary International Fund for Covid-19, stood at € 1,032 million (-21.2%)

Generali Group CEO Philippe Donnet commented: "The performance in the first half of the year confirms the validity of the Group's strategy, the solidity of its business model and Generali's technical excellence which enabled us to face these unprecedented circumstances. One of the Group's key priorities was to support the communities impacted by Covid-19 through the Extraordinary International Fund and other initiatives. We also responded to this challenging moment by accelerating our innovation and digital transformation of the business and operating structure. Further, we continued to execute our Generali 2021 strategy in a disciplined and effective manner while also pursuing sustainable growth.

I would like to give special recognition to our people - employees, agents and partners - who guaranteed business continuity during these difficult times and who have demonstrated their commitment to being Lifetime Partner for our customers, a commitment highlighted in Generali's first-ever global advertising campaign launched in July."

Media Relations T +39.02.43535014 media@generali.com

Investor Relations T +39.040.671402 ir@generali.com

www.generali.com

fnuser: Generali
Vuser: @GENERALI
Guser: generaligroup
User: GruppoGenerali

¹ Changes in premiums, Life net inflows and PVNBP (present value of new business premiums) are presented in equivalent terms (at constant exchange rates and consolidation scope). Changes in the operating result, own investments and Life technical provisions exclude assets disposed of during the same period of comparison.

² This amount, net of taxes, is € 75 million.

³ The adjusted net profit does not include the impact of the gains and losses on disposals, amounting to € -183 million at 1H20, resulting from the settlement agreement for the sale of BSI (€ 479 million 1H19, relating to the sale of Generali Leben and the Belgian businesses).



Milan. At a meeting chaired by Gabriele Galateri di Genola, the Assicurazioni Generali Board of Directors approved the 2020 Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report of the Generali Group.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Group's highlights

(€ million)	30/06/2020	30/06/2019	Change
Gross written premiums	36,478	35,728	1.2%
Life segment	24,645	24,321	1.3%
Property & Casualty segment	11,833	11,407	0.9%
Life net inflows	7,005	7,387	-4.9%
Consolidated operating result	2,714	2,724	-0.4%
Life segment	1,369	1,611	-15.0%
Property & Casualty segment	1,302	1,121	16.2%
Asset Management segment	219	186	17.9%
Holding and other businesses segment	38	21	80.8%
Consolidation adjustments	-215	-214	0.1%
Result of the period attributable to the Group	774	1,789	-56.7%
Adjusted net profit attributable to the Group (*)	957	1,310	-27.0%
Adjusted net EPS (*)	0.61	0.84	-27.1%

^(*) Adjusted net profit, which does not include the impact of gains and losses related to disposals (corresponding to € -183 million for the expense resulting from the settlement agreement for the sale of BSI; € 479 million at 1H19). Excluding the one-off expense of the Extraordinary International Fund for Covid-19, the adjusted net profit, was € 1,032 million (-21.2%) and the adjusted net EPS was 0.66 (-21.3%).

In unprecedented circumstances, with significant macroeconomic and financial impacts resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic, the Group's half-year results demonstrate a resilient operating performance and confirm its solid capital position.

The operating result stood at € 2,714 million (€ 2,724 million 1H19).

For the Life business, the operating result was impacted (-15%) notwithstanding the positive trend of the technical margin net of insurance operating expenses. This was due to the reduction of the net investment result, related to the negative performance of the global financial markets, also due to the effects of the Covid-19. In particular, the Life operating result in Switzerland went from € 98 million in 1H19 to € -156 million in 1H20 as a result of the acceleration of provisions related to guarantees for policyholders in the country. That increase reflects more conservative long-term financial assumptions.

The improvement in the P&C business (+16.2%) is thanks to the increase of technical profitability and to the positive contribution of € 56 million from the new acquisition of Seguradoras Unidas in Portugal. The Combined Ratio improved to 89.5% (91.8% 1H19), driven by the improvement in the non-catastrophe current year loss ratio recorded in the motor business in all major countries in which the Group operates, and also related to the impact of lockdown restrictions which changed customer behaviours.

The operating result of the Asset Management segment was up (+17.9%), mainly due to the increase in operating revenues (+16.8%, up to € 421 million) thanks to the growing contribution of the multi-boutique platform.



The Holding and other businesses segment operating result rose, driven by an improved performance of Banca Generali.

The **non-operating result** of € -941 million (€ -588 million 1H19), reflects € 250 million of impairments on investments (available for sale financial assets), as result of the financial markets situation also impacted by the global Covid-19 outbreak, as well as € 93 million of impairments related to the goodwill of the Company's Life business in Switzerland.

The decrease was also due to a non-operating expense of € 100 million for the establishment of the Extraordinary International Fund launched by the Group — in addition € 54 million were also allocated to fund local initiatives - to support relief efforts during the Covid-19 pandemic emergency.

The contribution of interest on financial debt was positive, driven by the debt reduction strategy launched in 2019 and which is continuing in 2020.

Gross written premiums for the Group amounted to € 36,478 million, up 1.2% as a result of the development of both business segments. Excluding the written premiums of a collective Life pension fund in Italy in June 2020⁴, corresponding to approximately € 1.5 billion, the Group's gross written premiums would have posted a decrease of 3%.

Premiums in the **Life segment**⁵ rose by 1.3% to € 24,645 million.

Life net inflows were € 7,005 million (-4.9%) due to lower premiums and higher surrenders in France, as well as higher surrenders in Germany.

Premiums in the **P&C segment** rose to € 11,833 million (+0.9% on equivalent terms).

The tax rate rose from 31.5% to 38.5% following the greater impact of non-deductible expenses.

The Group's **net result** amounted to € 774 million compared to € 1,789 million in the first half of 2019 (-56.7%).

The adjusted net profit amounted to € 957 million (€ 1,310 million 1H19); this does not include the impact of the gains and losses on disposals of € -183 million resulting from the settlement agreement with BTG Pactual, which ended the arbitration for the sale of BSI (€ 479 million 1H19, relating to the sale of Generali Leben and the Belgian businesses).

Excluding the one-off expense of the Extraordinary International Fund for Covid-19, the adjusted net profit was € 1,032 million (-21.2%).

⁴ Generali won the mandate for the management of two investment segments of Cometa, the National Supplementary Pension Fund for workers in the engineering industry, the installation of industrial plants and similar sectors and for employees in the goldsmith and silversmith sector.

⁵ Including € 2,333 million of premiums from investment contracts, of which around € 1.5 billion of premiums from the above-mentioned collective Life pension fund in Italy.



Balance sheet highlights

(€ million)	30/06/2020	31/12/2019	Change
Total Assets Under Management	623,208	630,108	-1.1%
of which third-party Assets Under Management	156,140	161,814	-3.5%
Life technical provisions	372,028	369,385	0.7%
Shareholder's equity attributable to the Group	26,143	28,360	-7.8%
Solvency Ratio	194%	224%	-30 pps

The Group had total Assets Under Management of € 623.2 billion, a decrease of 1.1% compared to 31 December 2019, following the decline in the value of assets, due to the performance of financial markets in the period, as well as the decrease in value of third-party Assets Under Management. The latter reached € 156.1 billion, down 3.5%, reflecting the situation of the financial markets as well as the outflows recorded for some portfolios in the first part of the year.

Life technical provisions amounted to € 372,028 million. The modest increase (+0.7% at constant scope) was impacted by the decrease of the unit-linked component, which reflects the performance of the financial markets.

The Group's **shareholders' equity** amounted to $\le 26,143$ million (-7.8%). Considering the result for the period of ≤ 774 million, the reduction is due to the decrease in the reserve for unrealized gains and losses on available for sale financial assets of $\le 1,133$ million - mainly attributable to the performance of bonds - as well as to the dividend for a total of $\le 1,513$ million, the first tranche of which was paid in May.

In the current international economic and financial environment characterized by great uncertainty, at the end of June the **Solvency Ratio** - which represents the regulatory view of the Group's capital and is based on the use of the internal model for companies that have obtained the relative approval from IVASS, and on the Standard Formula for the other companies – remained solid standing at 194%, a decline of 2 pps compared with the end of the first quarter 2020. Compared to 224% at year-end, the 30 pps decline was due to the negative impact of market variances (-26 pps) relating to the Covid-19 pandemic and to the regulatory changes (-4 pps) implemented at the beginning of the year (EIOPA change on the Ultimate Forward Rate and the treatment of the IORP business in France).

The very positive normalized capital generation, net of the accrued dividend calculated on a pro rata basis compared to the full dividend of 2019, contributed more than 6 pps thanks to the positive effect from the Life and P&C segments. That effect was largely offset by the acquisition of Seguradoras Unidas and AdvanceCare in Portugal and by extraordinary variances in the period (the agreement to settle the arbitration for the sale of BSI and the establishment of the Extraordinary International Fund for the Covid-19 emergency).



LIFE SEGMENT

- Gross written premiums rose to € 24.6 billion (+1.3%) and net inflows, focused on unit-linked and protection lines, amounted to € 7 billion (-4.9%)
- Solid new business margin at 3.94% (-0.46 pps) and new business value (NBV) at € 887 million (-5.5%)

Gross written premiums in the Life segment grew to € 24,645 million, up by 1.3% compared to the first half of 2019.

This performance was underpinned by the positive trend of unit-linked products (+35.8%), which benefitted from the above-mentioned collective pension fund. Savings products fell (-11.1%) in all countries in which the Group operates, with the exception of Germany. Protection products were down slightly (-0.7%), posting varying performances.

With regard to the main countries in which the Group operates, Italy (+14%) benefitted from the performance of protection products and, to a greater extent, from unit-linked products, thanks to the above-mentioned pension fund.

Germany's performance was positive (+2.8%), where both the premiums of unit-linked products and of savings products rose, as was ACEER (+0.3%). The downturn witnessed in France (-19%) was entirely caused by the significant decline of savings product premiums due to, on the one hand, measures taken to change the business mix and, on the other, the comparison to a particularly positive first-half 2019.

Life net inflows totalled € 7,005 million (-4.9%) following the performance in France, due to lower premiums and higher surrenders, the latter also witnessed in Germany.

New business in terms of PVNBP (present value of new business premiums) amounted to € 22,521 million (+5.6%). The rise in unit-linked products in Italy, which benefitted from the above-mentioned collective pension fund, more than offset the reduction in volumes caused by the current Covid-19 pandemic. In terms of business lines, the unit-linked segment posted a noteworthy increase (+46.1%) thanks to a rise in new business in all areas, in particular due to the contribution of the above-mentioned pension fund in Italy. Protection products were up (+4.6%), thanks to the performance in Germany (+15%), which fully offset the slight decline in other countries. Savings products in the main areas in which the Group operates were down (-13.8%), primarily in France (-48.9%) due to the shift towards more profitable unit-linked products, and in Italy (-11.9%), while the performance was partly offset by the good results posted in Germany (+33.3%).

The **new business margin** was 3.94% (4.40% 1H19), with a decrease of 0.46 pps at constant scope, due mainly to the unfavourable financial environment, only partly offset by a further recalibration of financial guarantees and a more favourable business mix.

Consequently, **new business value (NBV)** was € 887 million (€ 942 million 1H19), down 5.5% at constant scope compared to the first six months of 2019.

The **operating result** stood at € 1,369 million (€ 1,611 million 1H19), reflecting the slowdown of the net investment result due to the negative impact of the markets, and, in particular, to the resulting acceleration of provisions for guarantees for policyholders in Switzerland, also due to the effects of Covid-19. The technical margin net of insurance operating expenses improved mainly thanks to the performance witnessed in Germany.



Operating	result of	f the Life	segment
-----------	-----------	------------	---------

(€ million)	Operating result		NBV (**)	
	30/06/2020	30/06/2019	30/06/2020	30/06/2019
Italy	671	672	457	505
France	274	293	96	88
Germany	193	218	141	137
Austria, CEE & Russia	182	153	66	79
International	56	269	127	133
Group holding and other companies (*)	-7	6	-	-
Total	1,369	1,611	887	942

^(*)The figure relating to the operating result also includes the inter-segment cancellations.

P&C SEGMENT

- Premiums increased to € 11.8 billion thanks to the non-motor business line (+1.7%)
- The Combined Ratio was 89.5% (-2.3 pps), due to a lower current loss ratio
- Significant rise in operating result growth to € 1.3 billion (+16.2%)

Premiums in the **P&C segment** rose to € 11,833 million (+0.9% on equivalent terms) due to growth of the **non-motor line** (+1.7%) witnessed in all countries in which the Group operates. More specifically, non-motor premiums in Italy rose (+6.2%), benefitting from rising demand in the accident and health segment, the positive performance of corporate lines and from assistance policies linked to Covid-19 for the business segment. Performance in ACEER was positive (+2.4%, driven by Poland, Austria and Hungary). Europ Assistance was down (-27.1%), with premiums impacted by the pandemic, especially in travel insurance.

The **motor business line** fell by 0.5%, posting varying performances across the Group. The performance in ACEER was positive (+2.6%), and reflects, in particular, the growth witnessed in the Czech Republic and Poland, mainly driven by other motor damage insurance, and in Hungary, sustained by growth of the average premium. The performance in France (+1.8%) was also positive, thanks to the contribution of new partnerships and of the fleets segment, and the Americas and Southern Europe (+10.5%) following rate adjustments for inflation. Meanwhile, premiums in Italy fell (-7%), particularly in the third party liability segment, which posted a decline in average premiums and in the portfolio, also due to the lower volume of new business during the lockdown, and in Germany (-1.2% largely due to less new production as a result of the pandemic).

The **operating result** stood at € 1,302 million (€ 1,121 million 1H19). The 16.2% rise was mainly due to the increase of the technical result, which reflects the improvement of the CoR.

The 6.9% decrease in the financial result was due to lower current income based on the present situation of market interest rates and lower share dividends.

The deterioration of the other operating components is due to costs related to the reorganisation of the German businesses.

^(**) The NBV figures are at exchange rates based on previous consolidation scope, including any companies to be sold, and do not reallocate the contribution of the companies in Group Holding and other companies.



The **Combined Ratio** was 89.5% (-2.3 pps). The improvement is the result of the fall of the non-catastrophe current year loss ratio posted in the motor business in all major countries in which the Group operates; it is also due to the effects of lockdown restrictions. The contribution from previous years fell by -2.5 pps (-4.1 pps 1H19). In the half year, natural catastrophe claims reached € 118 million (€ 142 million 1H19) corresponding to 1.1 pps of the CoR, resulting mainly from the storm that impacted Spain and France in the second half of January and from the storm that affected Central Europe at the beginning of February. The expense ratio also improved (27.9%; -0.7 pps) reflecting the decline in the acquisition component, mainly linked to the motor business line.

Operating result of the P&C segment

(€ million)	Operating result		Combined Ratio	
	30/06/2020	30/06/2019	30/06/2020	30/06/2019
Italy	251	267	90.5%	91.8%
France	109	95	95.6%	96.7%
Germany	270	254	88.8%	89.8%
Austria, CEE & Russia	335	290	83.4%	86.9%
International	267	150	90.0%	95.5%
Group holding and other companies (*)	71	65	90.4%	90.9%
of which Europ Assistance	37	56	92.2%	89.4%
Total	1,302	1,121	89.5%	91.8%

^(*)The figure relating to the operating result also includes the inter-segment cancellations.

ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

The **operating result** of the Asset Management segment reached € 219 million, up by 17.9% compared to the first half of 2019. This performance was largely due to the increase in operating revenues to € 421 million (+16.8%) thanks to the positive contribution of the multi-boutiques platform and to disciplined cost management, with a cost/income ratio almost stable at 48%, with an operating margin at 52%, well above the strategic target of 45%.

The contribution of external clients reached 32% of the total revenues, in line with the goal of 35%.

The **net profit** of the Asset Management segment stood at approximately € 164 million (+23.0%).

The total of **Assets Under Management** from the segment was € 527 billion at 30 June 2020. **Third-party Assets Under Management** went from € 102 billion at 30 June 2019 to € 97 billion in the first half of 2020, as a result of the negative outflows in the period and the decrease in the value of assets caused by the high volatility of financial markets due to the Covid-19 impact.

HOLDING AND OTHER BUSINESSES SEGMENT

The **operating result** of the Holding and other businesses segment was € 38 million (€ 21 million 1H19) thanks to Banca Generali's increased results driven by higher performance fees. The net operating holding expenses were € -256 million (€ -251 million 1H19), due to the increased costs of the operating entities linked to the Group's strategic projects.



COVID-19 DISCLOSURE⁶

The Covid-19 pandemic had impacts on the Group's various business segments.

In the **Life segment**, unit-linked products posted a slowdown in new business growth, following volatility in the equity markets. The savings business posted a decrease in new business and a rise in surrenders. Protection policies were only partially affected thanks to the rise in the demand for insurance coverage by customers.

With regard to technical profitability, to date, the impact has been insignificant.

With regard to the **P&C segment**, new production and renewals were particularly impacted from March until June; a decline in premiums in the motor line, businesses and SMEs was posted, due to the effects of the lockdown. Motor claims posted a decline in March while the non-motor business showed higher costs for some lines (due, for example to the reimbursement of cancelled trips). The Group is not exposed to the business of event cancellations, one of the worst hit sectors in the crisis. The **Asset and Wealth Management segment** experienced a double impact from the pandemic: asset-based commissions fell following the decline in share prices and in fixed-income securities (including BTP and other peripheral government securities), and in addition there were outflows from some investors.

Generali responded to the changed operating environment by increasing its range of products with new coverage and services, adapting terms and conditions in an effort to manage the lockdown environment. Further, the Group accelerated the process of digitalisation to provide online sales and customer assistance. The Group provided financial support, going beyond what was required by the authorities and governments, both to its customers and to its network of agents. Generali undertook measures to protect its customers in all countries - in particular, in the motor line - and will continue to implement them in the second half of the year. In the Asset Management segment, Generali promptly reacted to protect its customers and policyholders, by continuously monitoring the quality of its loan portfolio, revaluating the ability to assume risk in its insurance portfolios and prudently managing liquidity to handle a potential increase in surrenders.

Considering these circumstances, it is estimated that the Group's **operating result** was negatively impacted for approximately \in -84 million as result of the Covid-19 pandemic. In particular, it is estimated that the Life business was negatively impacted for a total of \in -225 million, largely due to the lower investment net result, given the above-mentioned financial markets environment.

It is estimated that the P&C business was positively impacted for € 87 million: the higher number of claims directly linked to the pandemic and lower current income were more than offset by the fewer claims registered in the first six months of the year as result of the lockdown in the main countries where the Group operates.

⁶ The current uncertain environment makes it very difficult to evaluate the overall effect of the pandemic, both in the present and in the future. For more information, please see the Outlook section.

Further, the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Group's results, with reference to all the segments in which the Group operates, were estimated taking into account the direct effects coming from Covid-19. These direct effects, for example, include higher claims linked to the pandemic itself and the establishment of Funds to support communities affected by Covid-19. There were indirect effects taken into account as well, for which it was necessary to estimate the degree to whitch their impact was due to Covid-19. In this category, the effects include lower volumes, fewer claims posted in the first six months of the year as result of the lockdown, as well as the lower operating investment result that was affected by the financial markets performance.



Finally, it is estimated that the operating result was positively impacted by a reduction of costs following the various initiatives put in place by the Group in response to the Covid-19 crisis. Some of these initiatives include the new way of working, in order to ensure the safety of the Group's employees, through the extension of smart working that led to cost savings (e.g. travel expenses, event expenses, etc.).

The Group's **non-operating result** was impacted, furthermore, by the establishment of the Extraordinary International Fund for € 100 million as well as other local initiatives for an additional € 54 million implemented to respond to the Covid-19 emergency.

The Group's **net result** was impacted for € 226 million of net impairments on investments caused by the financial markets performance.

OUTLOOK

In a scenario where the gradual elimination of restrictive measures by the various countries hit by the pandemic is expected, global GDP is predicted to reach record lows in the second quarter of the year, with a decrease of over 5%, while unemployment is expected to rise. These forecasts, together with economic and health-related uncertainty, have triggered a greater propensity for savings, with a negative impact on consumption. The significant boost of monetary and tax policies will likely help mitigate, but not fully offset, these dynamics.

While a gradual recovery is predicted from the second half of 2020, the scenario continues to be highly uncertain. The greatest unknowns concern the evolution of the virus and the ability of researchers and governments to provide effective remedies or vaccines on a global scale. A second wave of infections in the Autumn, could, for example, be particularly harmful. The consequences of the virus in the health, social, political and economic spheres will continue to be subject to great uncertainties. The European political leaders followed the ECB's initiatives in a coherent manner, integrating the bold monetary stimulus from the Central Bank with the creation of the Recovery Fund. The fund was designed to protect the stability of the Eurozone and to sustain its growth, especially in its peripheral countries, thus contributing to a less diversified economic development plan within the area itself.

Such a context of uncertainty creates noteworthy difficulties in evaluating the overall effect on the global insurance industry. As such, the Generali Group, thanks to its business mix and diversification, foresees that its operating result continues to be resilient in 2020, even though probably lower than in 2019.

From an operational standpoint, the macroeconomic consequences of Covid-19 will have a negative impact on the evolution of the Group's premiums, especially in travel insurance.

With regard to overall claims, following the decrease witnessed in the months of lockdown, uncertainty for the rest of the year still remains. In case of a second wave, the Group is able to count on a favourable business mix and on solid policy terms.

With the view to mitigate the impact of the forecast reduction of revenues (volumes and financial income), Generali will continue its commitment to reduce its cost base.

Coherent with its ambition to be Lifetime Partner and its commitment to sustainability, the Group has implemented a series of measures to support its employees, its customers, its agents and the communities where it is present. Even if these initiatives have an impact on our cost base and on our results in the short term, our commitment will continue because the well-being and the safety of our stakeholders are an investment for our future.



Taking into account the negative impact from the financial markets and from some non-recurring expenses in the first half of the year, the net result 2020 is expected to be lower than that of 2019. Even with these uncertainties, the current environment has confirmed the validity of the Generali 2021 strategy and the foundation on which it was built, the solidity of the Group's business model and its technical excellence.

The rigorous execution of the strategy has allowed Generali to face the first-half of 2020 with solid fundamentals, both from an operational standpoint and in terms of its capital position and liquidity. The Group's liquidity, even after the payment of the first tranche of the dividend, is at the highest level ever.

Generali will therefore continue to implement its strategy: the strong brand, underpinned by the Group's first global advertising campaign, the disciplined approach in underwriting and the digital transformation are and will be its main distinctive characteristics. The Group's mission to be Lifetime Partner for its customers offering them personalized solutions is even stronger under the current circumstances.

In this unprecedented moment, the entire Group remains focused on implementing the Generali 2021 strategy.

With regard to the significant events after 30 June 2020:

The repurchase of around € 600 million of three series of subordinated notes with first call date in 2022 and the placement of the Group's second green bond. For the new issue, orders corresponding to € 4.5 billion were received, over seven times the offer, from a highly diversified base of over 350 international institutional investors, including a significant presence of funds with green/SRI mandates. The Group continues in its efforts to reduce interest expense on financial debt, in line with the same transaction carried out in September 2019. This liability management transaction will result in a one-off expense of € 94 million in the third quarter of 2020⁷.

Launch of the first global advertising campaign, in three stages: the first focused on agents; the second dedicated to the brand, and the third focused on key products and hallmarks in 2021.

Signed a Memorandum of Understanding between Generali and Eurochambres, the European organization of Chambers of Commerce and Industry, under which they agreed to cooperate so as to promote and implement a potential 'Pandemic Risk Pool' against future pandemic risks.

Significant events that occurred in the period, as well as the **glossary**, which also includes a description of the **alternative performance indicators**, are available in the <u>Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report 2020</u> of the Generali Group.

The Manager in charge of preparing the company's financial reports, Cristiano Borean, declares, pursuant to paragraph 2, article 154 bis of the Consolidated Law on Finance, that the accounting information in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting entries.

⁷ This amount, net of taxes, will be € 73 million.



THE GENERALI GROUP

Generali is one of the largest global insurance and asset management providers. Established in 1831, it is present in 50 countries in the world, with a total premium income of more than € 69.7 billion in 2019. With nearly 72,000 employees serving 61 million customers, the Group has a leading position in Europe and a growing presence in Asia and Latin America. Generali's ambition is to be Lifetime Partner for its customers, offering innovative and personalized solutions thanks to an unmatched distribution network.



GROUP BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT⁸ BALANCE SHEET

Assets

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2020	31/12/2019
	1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS	9,677	9,401
3	1.1 Goodwill	7,538	7,180
17	1.2 Other intangible assets	2,139	2,221
	2 TANGIBLE ASSETS	4,114	4,183
18	2.1 Land and buildings (self used)	2,819	2,888
18	2.2 Other tangible assets	1,294	1,295
12	3 AMOUNTS CEDED TO REINSURERS FROM INSURANCE PROVISIONS	4,511	4,382
37, 38, 39	4 INVESTMENTS	463,018	463,929
9	4.1 Land and buildings (investment properties)	14,202	14,168
2	4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures	1,433	1,365
5	4.3 Held to maturity investments	2,154	2,243
6	4.4 Loans and receivables	31,215	32,285
7	4.5 Available for sale financial assets	313,499	318,195
8	4.6 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	100,515	95,672
	of which financial assets where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	76,186	78,475
19	5 RECEIVABLES	13,310	11,954
	5.1 Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations	7,847	7,377
	5.2 Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations	1,658	1,653
	5.3 Other receivables	3,805	2,924
20	6 OTHER ASSETS	14,407	13,852
	6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale	0	0
13	6.2 Deferred acquisition costs	2,101	2,121
	6.3 Deferred tax assets	2,666	2,478
	6.4 Tax receivables	3,172	3,146
	6.5 Other assets	6,468	6,108
10	7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	7,647	6,874
	TOTAL ASSETS	516,684	514,574

⁸ With regard to the financial statements envisaged by law, note that statutory audit has not been completed on the data. The Group will publish the final version of the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report 2020 on the corporate website in accordance with the prevailing law, also including the Independent Auditor's Report.



Equity and liabilities

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2020	31/12/2019
14	1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	27,618	29,851
	1.1 Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group	26,143	28,360
	1.1.1 Share capital	1,576	1,570
	1.1.2 Other equity instruments	0	0
	1.1.3 Capital reserves	7,107	7,107
	1.1.4 Revenue reserves and other reserves	12,071	10,831
	1.1.5 (Own shares)	-80	-7
	1.1.6 Reserve for currency translation differences	-343	-28
	1.1.7 Reserve for unrealized gains and losses on available for sale financial assets	6,325	7,458
	1.1.8 Reserve for other unrealized gains and losses through equity	-1,287	-1,240
	1.1.9 Result of the period attributable to the Group	774	2,670
	1.2 Shareholders' equity attributable to minority interests	1,475	1,491
	1.2.1 Share capital and reserves	1,223	1,114
	1.2.2 Reserve for unrealized gains and losses through equity	117	108
	1.2.3 Result of the period attributable to minority interests	135	269
21	2 OTHER PROVISIONS	1,664	1,736
11	3 INSURANCE PROVISIONS	420,415	419,213
	of which insurance provisions for policies where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	71,627	75,407
	4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES	42,712	40,904
15	4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	6,800	4,983
	of which financial liabilities where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	4,928	3,532
16	4.2 Other financial liabilities	35,913	35,921
	of which subordinated liabilities	7,679	7,717
22	5 PAYABLES	13,024	11,178
	5.1 Payables arising out of direct insurance operations	4,726	4,240
	5.2 Payables arising out of reinsurance operations	808	697
	5.3 Other payables	7,490	6,241
23	6 OTHER LIABILITIES	11,250	11,693
	6.1 Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale	0	0
	6.2 Deferred tax liabilities	2,972	3,174
	6.3 Tax payables	2,278	2,012
	6.4 Other liabilities	6,000	6,508
	TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	516,684	514,574



INCOME STATEMENT

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2020	30/06/2019
24	1.1 Net earned premiums	32,281	33,243
	1.1.1 Gross earned premiums	33,351	34,261
	1.1.2 Earned premiums ceded	-1,071	-1,018
25	1.2 Fee and commission income and income from financial service activities	718	652
26	1.3 Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-5,486	6,000
	of which net income from financial instruments where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	-5,436	5,577
27	1.4 Income from subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures	71	53
28	1.5 Income from other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	6,981	6,817
	1.5.1 Interest income	3,903	4,030
	1.5.2 Other income	1,264	1,284
	1.5.3 Realized gains	1,749	1,445
	1.5.4 Unrealized gains and reversal of impairment losses	65	58
29	1.6 Other income	1,464	1,418
	1 TOTAL INCOME	36,028	48,183
30	2.1 Net insurance benefits and claims	-23,388	-36,535
	2.1.1 Claims paid and change in insurance provisions	-24,080	-37,062
	2.1.2 Reinsurers' share	692	527
31	2.2 Fee and commission expenses and expenses from financial service activities	-339	-320
32	2.3 Expenses from subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures	-96	-6
33	2.4 Expenses from other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	-2,403	-1,651
	2.4.1 Interest expense	-422	-531
	2.4.2 Other expenses	-190	-184
	2.4.3 Realized losses	-911	-585
	2.4.4 Unrealized losses and impairment losses	-880	-350
34	2.5 Acquisition and administration costs	-5,771	-5,645
	2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition costs	-4,283	-4,214
	2.5.2 Investment management expenses	-143	-99
	2.5.3 Other administration costs	-1,345	-1,332
35	2.6 Other expenses	-2,256	-1,916
	2 TOTAL EXPENSES	-34,253	-46,073
	EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES	1,775	2,110
36	3 Income taxes	-683	-664
	EARNINGS AFTER TAXES	1,092	1,446
	4 RESULT OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	-183	475
	CONSOLIDATED RESULT OF THE PERIOD	909	1,920
	Result of the period attributable to the Group	774	1,789
	Result of the period attributable to minority interests	135	131
14	EARNING PER SHARE		
	Basic earning per share (€)	0.49	1.14
	From continuing operations	0.61	0.84
	Diluted earning per share (€)	0.48	1.12
	From continuing operations	0.60	0.82